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purchase or otherwise, are hereby ratified and con-
firmed. 

Sze PION 3. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage. 

Approved April 1, 1689. 

[No. 126, S.] 	 [Published April 4, 1889.] 

CHAPTER 234. 
AN ACT to appropriate to the various agricul- 

tural, mechanical or industrial fairs or exposi- 
tions held within the state of Wisconsin, certain 
sums of money, as hereinafter specified. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

Amending  see. SecnoN 1. Section 1463, of the revised statutes, 
1485, R. S., ap- and all acts amendatory thereof, are hereby .raroriporusiation ctow  

amended so as to read as follows: Section 1463. tcaurfi,;r  rinedentr- 
7 There shall be paid annually, within ten days 

trial fai iria' etc' after the firdt day of February, out of the state 
treasury, to each organized agricultural society 
and industrial association, other than state agri-
cultural society, which shall have eubstantially 
complied with the conditions hereinafter named, 
forty per cent, of the total amount of pre-
miums paid by such society during the pre-
ceding year; provided, that no agricultural society 
or industrial association having received from 
the state for the year 1888, the sum of two hun-
dred dollars and ten per cent. on the amount 
paid for premiums, shall receive less than two 
hundred dollars; provided, that percentage shall 
not be paid on more than three thousand dollars 
in premiums to one association; and provided, 
further, that in computing the amount on which 
such percentage is to be paid as aforesaid, there 
ehall not be included more than five hundred 
dol!ars of premiums paid for trials or exhibitions 
of speed of all classes in any one year. First. It 
shall have held an annual fair oi exhibition dur-
ing the previous year. Second. Shall present to 
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the secretary of state a sworn statement of the _oonditionsha-
president and secretary that said society, at its 
annual fair held during the year for which its 
appropriation was made, had prohibited and ex-
cluded from its fair grounds and all adjacent 
lands under its authority, all gambling and gam-
bling devices whatsoever, and had not authorized 
or permitted the sale of liquor upon said grounds. 
Third. Shall have received into its treasury in 
cash during the preceding year, not less than two 
hundred dollars from the sale of in.)mberships, 
admission tickets, subscriptions and other sources 
than from the state. Fourth. Shall have, by its 
executive committee or secretary, made and pub-
lished in some newsnaper in the county, a con-
densed report of its principal acts and doings for 
the year, setting forth a list of its officers, its 
principal meetings, a report of its fair, showing 
the number of its entries, the amount of money 
received, the amount paid for premiums and for 
other purposes, and a full statement of the entire 
receipts and disbursements of the society for the 
year, showing from whence all sums were re-
ceived, and to whom paid, such report to be veri-
fied by the oath of the secretary; and one certified 
copy thereof, shall be deposited with the secretary 
of state ani one with the secretary of the state 
agricultural society, on or before the first day of 
February in each year. Such sum of money shall 
be paid to, or on the order of the treasurer of the 
society, and only upon the receipt of the proper 
treasurer of each society entitled thereto, counter-
signed by the secretary thereof. 

SzerioN 2. All acts or parts of acts conflict-
ing with the provisions of this act are hereby re-
pealed. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 1, 1889. 
16—L. 


